unforeseeable nature of events associated with legal disputes,
the current assessment is that no significant adverse impact
on the results of operations of the CLAAS Group will occur
beyond the risks reflected in liabilities and provisions in the
financial statements.

62

32.	Additional Disclosures on Financial Instruments

The new IFRS  9 standard has been applied since October 1,
2018. In compliance with the option to use the simplified first-
time application, the comparative figures for the prior-year
period are presented in accordance with IAS 39.

The following table shows the reconciliation of the measure-
ment categories and the carrying amounts of the financial
assets and the financial liabilities pursuant to IAS 39 as at
September 30, 2018 to the measurement categories and
carrying amounts pursuant to IFRS 9 as at October 1, 2018:

Categories Carrying amounts

in € ’000 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Other investments AfS FVPL 2,934 2,934

Trade receivables LaR AC 402,333 402,333

Other financial assets LaR AC 134,551 134,551

 FVPL FVPL 4,205 4,205

Securities AfS FVPL 143,882 193,706

 FVPL  49,824

Cash and cash equivalents LaR AC 609,727 609,727

Financial assets   1,347,456 1,347,456

Financial liabilities FLAC AC - 605,521 - 605,521

Silent partnership FLAC AC - 48,270 - 48,270

Trade payables FLAC AC - 292,857 - 292,857

Other financial liabilities FLAC AC - 30,136 - 30,136

 FVPL FVPL - 6,061 - 6,061

Financial liabilities   - 982,845 - 982,845

AC: Amortized cost
AfS: Available for Sale
FLAC: Financial liabilities at amortized cost
FVPL: Fair value through profit or loss
LaR: Loans and receivables

In accordance with IAS 39, some securities were classified as
available-for-sale. Starting from October 1, 2018 all securities
were measured at fair value through profit or loss. Due to the
amended classification, the valuation effects of €0.4  million
previously reported for these instruments under accumulated
other comprehensive income were reclassified as retained
earnings as of October 1, 2018.

A further €3.2 million from investments in associated compa-